RESOLUTION 2021 – 26

COMMENDING T.J. HONERLAW FOR HIS OUTSTANDING DEDICATION AND SERVICE TO THE CITY OF MASON, OHIO

- **WHEREAS,** T.J. Honerlaw has given dedicated service to the City of Mason, Ohio serving as Council Member from December of 2017 through November of 2021. T.J. has attended over 70 Council Meetings and has certified over 535 ordinances and 89 resolutions; and
- **WHEREAS**, T.J. Honerlaw has served as Chair of the Downtown and Wellness Committee and served as an active member on the Court Liaison, Equipment, Public Works, Utilities, and Economic Development committees, Board of Veterans Affairs, as well as served as Council representative to Planning Commission and attended over 68 Planning Commission meetings; and
- **WHEREAS**, as a member of the Board of Veterans Affairs, Councilmember Honerlaw assisted in the City's acknowledgement as a Purple Heart City, the development of the street banner and yard sign program honoring Mason's veterans, and initiated improvements to the City's Veterans Memorial; and
- **WHEREAS**, by serving on the Wellness Committee, Councilmember Honerlaw has served to strengthen Mason's culture of wellness through the development of Makino Park Common Ground Playground and the new Mason Municipal Aquatic Center; and
- **WHEREAS**, by said service, T.J. Honerlaw has demonstrated leadership, enthusiasm, energy, and strong convictions and his contributions and dedication to the City of Mason has had a profound impact on the well-being of this community; and
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED** by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio:
- Section 1. That T.J. Honerlaw is hereby given commendation of the Council of the City of Mason for his outstanding and distinguished service to said City.
- Section 2. That the Mason Clerk of Council be and is hereby directed to certify a copy of this Resolution to T.J. Honerlaw.
- Section 3. That this Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 29th day of November, 2021.

	Mayor	
Clerk of Council		